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Canada: A Nation of Homeowners

- Homeowner
households

I:l Tenant
households

£

Vancouver (758,350)

In brackets: Total number of households in the CMA
Source: 2001 Census of Canada



Metropolitan house prices, 2001

Median
household
iIncome

Average
house price

Montreal CMA $128,550 $42,123

Toronto CMA $251.,500 $59,502

Vancouver CMA $285,900 $49,940

Sources: CMHC; 2001 Census of Canada (Catalogue number
95F0437XCB2001004 ).




Vancouver Census Metropolitan
Area (CMA)

* Demand for housing driven by rapid
population growth (population of 1,380,750
in 1986; by 2001, 1t was 1,967,500)

* 90% of the CMA’s population growth over
the past three decades 1s the result of
immigration (Vancouver 1s Canada’s third
largest destination for newcomers)




Housing Tenure — Immigrants vs.

Non-Immigrants (Vancouver, 2001)

B Tenant
households

@ Homeowning
households

In brackets:
number of
households in each
arrival cohort

Source: Statistics
Canada, PUMF Census
2001




But when 1t comes to those who are still renters,
how many could afford to buy a house? More
importantly, how many could not?

How many of these ‘priced out’ tenant households
are immigrants, and what are some of their
demographic characteristics?




Methodology

e Goal:

To estimate the proportion of tenant
households with incomes below the
amount that banks would require 1n
order to qualify for a mortgage.




Mortgage-qualifying income
thresholds, Vancouver CMA, 2001

Average priced house

Moderately priced (75% of average)

Price

Estimated

yearly
payments

Mortgage
qualifying
income
threshold

Price

Estimated
yearly
payments

Mortgage
qualifying
income
threshold

VVancouver CMA

$285,900

$26,575

$215,000

$20,800

Average mortgage rate, May 2001: 7.75%
Y early payments include mortgage payments, mortgage insurance payments, property taxes,
homeow ners insurance, and electricity, heating and w ater costs. They do not include expenses for

A 10 percent dow npayment is assumed.

maintenance or renovations.




Before tax household incomes, 2000

Vancouver Census Metropolitan Area (CMA):

Before-tax

Tenant households ]
household income

Group 1 (qualifies for average mortgage) $85,000 or more

Group 2 (qualifies for moderate mortgage) $70,000 to $84,999

Median household income $49,940

Adapted from: 2001 Census of Canada Catalogue number 95F0437XCB2001004
and 2001 Census PUMF — Individuals file.




Total homeowner households 462,650

Total tenant households 295,700

Group 1 tenant households 9.7%
Group 2 tenant households 6.3%
Group 3 tenant households




Qualifying tenant households, by period of immigration

of Primary Household Maintainer

(Number of households and proportions of all tenants,
Vancouver CMA, 2001)

Year of immigration:

Canadian-

born

All
iImmig.

cohorts !

Arrived
before
1961

1961-
1970

1971-
1980

1981-
1990

Total
homeowners

259,600

201,700

37,550

31,700

44,200

35,500

Total
tenants

181,050

106,000

Group 1
tenant
households

Group 2
tenant
households

Group 3
tenant
households

82.0%

91.9%

83.1%

86.5%

8 Immigrant household figures do not include non-permanent resident households.




Qualifying tenant households, by generational ties to

immigration of Primary Household Maintainer

(Number of households and proportions of all tenants,
Vancouver CMA 2001)

2nd 2nd
generation: | generation:

1st both parents| one parent 3rd
generation | born outside |born outside | generation
Total immigrants Canada Canada and over

Total

462,650 204,700 59,750 49,850 148,350
homeowners

Total

295,700 115,400 119,150
tenants

Group 1
tenant
households

Group 2
tenant
households

Group 3
tenant
households




Qualifying tenant households, by ethnic category of the
Primary Household Maintainer,

immigrants only, Vancouver CMA
(Number of households and proportions of all tenants, 2001)

Total

European

African

Arab

EN
Asian

South
Asian

East and
South
East
Asian

Latin,
Central,
South
American

Caribbean

Multiple
ethnicities

Owner
hhlids.

199,500

800°F

800 F

700E

750

Tenant
hhlids.

106,000

1,650F

950F

2 950F

750F

Group 1
tenant
hhlds.

Group 2
tenant
hhlds.

Group 3
tenant
hhlds.

87.0%

E. Sample size for this cateqo

is small. Use this figure with caution.




Qualifying tenant households, by primary language

spoken at home by Primary Household Maintainer

(Number of households and proportions of all tenants,
Vancouver CMA, 2001)

Non-
Non- official
official language®*,
language*, and
Official but knows doesn't
language E/F know E/F Total

Total

357,100 86,850 18,700 462,650
homeowners

Total tenants| 234,250 50,850 10,400 295,550

Group 1
tenant
households
Group 2
tenant
households

Group 3
tenant 82.1% 90.2% 95.9%
households

* Aboriginal languages not included in these figures.
F: Too unreliable to be published.




Conclusions

e Of the 295,700 tenant households 1n
Vancouver, there are 248,385 that cannot
afford homeownership in their city of
residence.

» Of these, 92,220 (37%) are ‘headed’ by an
Immigrant.




Conclusions

 Different ethnic origin groups display
different patterns of financial accessibility
to homeownership.

* (Generational ties to immigration also seem
to make a difference.

* Not all immigrant households give priority
to the attainment homeownership.




Conclusions

* Despite the important role that various
demographic characteristics and household
preferences seem to play, it appears that the
most important determinant of tenure status
for immigrant households 1s the level of
income relative to local house prices.




Thank you.

Pablo Mendez
pmendez@geog.ubc.ca




MLS HOUSING PRICE INDEX

FRELIMINAEY FEP ORT FEAL ESTATEEOARD OF GREATER VANC OUVER

ODETACHED

BEENCHMARK FRICE 3 MONTH AVG FRICE 1 YEAR 3 YEAR 5 YEAR
FRICE RANGE BENCHMARK INDEX CHANGE CHAMGE CHAMGE

Greater BE0,222 0.2% Baor a0 1202 213 555 a0
Wancouwer

AREA

Biurn abey HEO2 222 2.2% F505 655 1792 224 S22 231
Coquitlam Fo20.007 2.0% FE52 64 186.9 252 56 4 221
South Delta L= 2.6% b =] 151.0 204 526 s00
Maple Ridge FIE2, 186 2.2% FIra3rT 1742 149 d2 5 T2z

M ey F405 052 5.0% FA9G 200 204.0 287 205 105,32
Westminster

Harth ra0.a72 2.2% Bres a2 1250 175 40 5 a7
Wancouwer

Pitt head s F05 226 4.2 % F206.210 1626 2.1

Port Coquiiam | $4942,727 2 5% $428,002 157 4

Fort Moody $5E2,706 B 3% $551,575 176.2
Richmend $E2, 47D 1.6% $554,947 175.2
Sauamish, $207 220 5 5% $411,702 1540

Sunshine $265,527 A 5% $269,707 2080

Coast

Wancouwer BSE2 575 1.9% e 523 190.5
East

Wancouwver F1059 662 2.8% F10327,194 175.8
fest

West F1221,065 . F1 477033 180.0
Wancouwer




The term “acceptable housing” refers to housing that 1s in adequate
condition, of suitable size, and affordable.

» Adequate dwellings are those reported by their residents as not requiring
any major repairs.

* Suitable dwellings have enough bedrooms for the size and make-up of
resident households, according to National Occupancy Standard (NOS)
requirements.

» Affordable dwellings cost less than 30% of before-tax household income.

A household 1s said to be 1n core housing need if 1ts housing falls below at
least one of the adequacy, suitability, or affordability standards and it would
have to spend 30% or more of its before-tax income to pay the median rent
of alternative local housing that meets all three standards.

Source: 2001 Census Housing Series: Issue 3 Revised




CMHC Measures of Housing

Affordability

Vancouver Census Metropolitan Area, 2001

All Households

Households Living
In or Able to
Access Acceptable
Housing (%)

Households in
Core Housing Need
(%)

Households in
Core Need and
Spending At Least
Half
= Households
"At Risk" (%)

Total

/07,200

82.7%

17.3%

7.4%

Owner

442,200

91.0%

9.0%

4.1%

Rental

265,000

68.9%

31.1%

12.8%

Source: CMHC (2004) Research Highlight - 2001 Census Housing Series Issue 4




Metropolitan house prices, 2001

Median
household
iIncome

Average Moderately
priced house | priced house

Montreal CMA $128,550 $100,000 $42,123

Toronto CMA $251,500 $190,000 $59,502

Vancouver CMA $285,900 $215,000 $49,940

Source: CMHC; 2001 Census of Canada (Catalogue number 95F0437XCB2001004 ).
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Source
Statistics
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Mortgage qualifying income

thresholds, MTV, 2001

Average priced house

Moderately priced (75% of average)

Price

Estimated

YEEWY
payments

Mortgage
qualifying
income
threshold

Price

Estimated
yearly
payments

Mortgage
qualifying
income
threshold

Montreal CMA

$128,550

$13,875

$100,000

$11,300

Toronto CMA

$251,500

$23,800

$190,000

$18,750

Vancouver CMA

$285,900

$26,575

$215,000

$20,800

Average mortgage rate, May 2001: 7.75%

A 10 percent dow npayment is assumed.

Yearly payments include mortgage payments, mortgage insurance payments, property taxes,
homeow ners insurance, and electricity, heating and w ater costs. They do not include expenses for
maintenance or renovations.







